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THE FOUNDATION OF CAIRO

BY

K. A. C. CRESWELL.

Origin of the Fatimid Dynasty. — Establishment at Qairawin. — Astrological reasons
for an aitack on Egypt. — Gohar, the General of al-Mu'izz, the fourth Fatimid
Khalif, invades Egypt. — Fall of Fustat. — Foundation of al-Qahira (Cairo).
— The Walls and Gates.

ORIGIN OF THE FATIMID DYNASTY.

The Fatimids @ traced the origin of their dvnasty to ‘Ubaydallah the
Mahdi, whom they claimed to be the brother of the fwelfth [mam who
had mysteriously vanished at Samarra. There are other versions® and.
according to one of them, he was the son of one of the -hidden» Imams
who succeeded to the direction of the sect after the death of the seventh
JImam. However, in spite of De Geje’s learned and ingenious study *,
Becker @ and Reitemeyer ) both agree that the origin of the Fatimids is
still involved in obscurity. The opponents of the Fatinuds attributed
the origin of the dynasty to Ma’mun al-Qaddah, an oculist who founded

() So called, as the author of the Jam:' at-Tawdrtkh says. becanse they based their
claims to spiritual and temporal authority con the nobility of their descent from Fa-
tima,» the Pruphel‘.'s daughter; see Browse (E.G.), Literary History of Persia, i,
p- 195.

] For a discussion of this question see Qﬁnnuuknﬁf ~istoriques sur la
dynastie des Khalifes Fitimides, Journal asiatique, 3* sévie, t. 1. p. g7 ff.

! Mémotre sur les ﬂannmﬁfs du Bahrein et les Fatimides (Leg' ~ 1866 ).

%} Beitrage zur Geschichte Agyptens unter dem Islam, 1, p. 2.

) Die Stadtegrindungen der Araber tm Islam. v. 119,
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an extreme Shi'a sect ). He died A.D. 875 and his son “Abdullah carri-
ed on his trachings, established seven stages of mitiation and claimed to
be an Imam of the family of Muhammad. the son of Jafar as-Sadiq.
He acquired a greal reputation at Ahwaz, but eventually had to flee to
Bisra nd then to Salamiya where a son named Ahmad was born to
Ilil]'l.
At his death, Ahmad succeeded him and sent a Da’1® to Iraq.  The
latter met Hamddn ibn al-Ash’ath, known under the name of Qarmat,
who was converted, and became the founder of the Qarmathians. These
in turn became the forerunners of the Fatimids. Ahmad had two sons,
Husavn and Mubammad, known as Abu ash-Shalaghlagh. Husayn suc-
ceeded his father and he, on his death, was succeeded, not by his son
Sa’id, but by his brother Aba ash-Shalaghlagh, who sent two da’is to
Morocco, viz : — Aba ‘Abdallah and his brother Aba 1-'Abbas. They
established themselves among the Berbers with extraordinary success and
soon acquired an enormous following of armed men, by means of whom
the last Aghlabid prince, Ziyadat-Allah, was driven out of the country in
gog A.D. ¥
A son of Husayn named Sa‘id had meanwhile been brought up by his
uncle Abu ash-Shalaghlagh. He became celebrated at Salamiya (15 mles
east of Hama) after the death of the latter, but later on had to flee to
Moroceo by way of Egypt, where he narrowly escaped arrest, a fate which
actuallv overtook him at Sigilmdsa. He was rescued by the victorious
~ Abi “Abdallah, who humbly prostrated himseif before him and hailed him
as the expected Mahdi and, in Rabi" lI, 297 (January. gm), he was
prayed for in the Mosque of Qairawan as «the Imam ‘Ubaydallah al-

M E. g. "Aso ar-"Aziz 18y Suappip Himvart, in Isx ar-Arair. VI, p. a0 ., trans-
lated by Ficxax. Annales du Mapghreb, p. 276 {f. The following version is taken
from Magrizi, Rhitat, 1, p. 348; Casanova's trans., IV, pp. 2-4; also translated in
Siuvestae bE Sacy's, Chrestomathie, 2* éd., 11, p. 88. See also Qrarxemire, loc. eif.,
p. 119 iL.

i The title means =missionary», literally ~he who calis»=. It was the fifth in the
scale of dignilaries in the sect; see Canra oe Vaux's article «Dal- in the Encyclo-

peedia of Islam, 1, p. 895.
™ See lex aL-Aruin, VI, pp. 30-36; translated by Fiexax, {nnales du Maghreb,

PP- 299-99-
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Mahdi, Commander of the Faithful» *.  ihii “Abdaliah soon found him-
self ignored and, becoming jealous, began 1o cast doubts on the genui-
neness of the Mahdi, saying that he ought 1o work miracles and so give
proofs of his mission. The Mahdi nipped the danger in the bud by
having him murdered ®, and gzled “or twenty five years, establishing his

=

authority from Fez to the fromtiers oi i;;ypt, against which he had sent
three expeditions, in 301 H.(g13)® 302 H. (914)" and 306 H.(918)¥.
He founded al-Mahdiya in Dhu’l-qada 303 (7™ May ¢16)© and died
there in Rabi‘ I 322. Until then he had resided at Raqqada ™ four miles
from Qairawan.

He was succeeded by his son Abuw’l-Qasim, who took the title of al-
Qaim., He sent an army against Egypt and took Alexandria, but was
driven out by the brother of the Ikhshid and sustsined a tﬁrushing defeat

™ [ give below his genealogy in tabular form for the sake of clearness : —

My'miia al-Qeddih
1
"Abdalish
!
Ahmad
!

[ l
Busaya Mabammad (Abd ash-Shalaghlagh)

|
Sa’id ( Ubaydallik al-Mabdi} 4. D, go7-934. Fuusr Firumins Ksawar.

" His murderers sarcastically replied to his prolests saying «He whom thou has
told us to obey, has told us to kill thee=, ‘Anis 188 S4'Tp aL-QurTusi, transl. by NicaoL-
son, An Account of the Fatemite Dynasty in Africa (Bristol, 1840), p. 136; Iax ar-
Argin, p. VIII, p. 41 (Fagnan's transl., Annales, p. 307); and Maqnizi, Khitat, I,
p. 351, 1. 5 (Casanova’s transl., IV, p. 12).

) Ix ar-Armiz, VII, p. 63.

™ Ibid., p. 60.

¢t Jbdd., p. 83-4.

) Maqnizi, op. cit., I, p. 351, 1. 14 (transl., IV, p. 19). AL-Bakxi, a much earlier
authority, for he wrote in Lhe eleventh century A. D., gives fuller details, saying that
“Ubaydaliah first inspecied the place in 300 (g12/3), that the walls were finished in
305 (g17/8) and (hat the Prince made his entry inlo the new town in Shauowél 308
(Feb./March. ga1). Descripion de T Afrique septentrionale, trad. par Mac Guckin de
Slane (1913, ed.), p. 68; also given in Reireucven's, Stitdtegriundungen, p. 138.

() AL-Bakri, p. 28, transl., p. 69 [63]; and lex sc-Armix, VI, p. 38.
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during his retreat®. He died 13 Shauwal 334 (18 May 9/46) after

a reign of twelve years, and was succeeded by his son al-Mansir, who,
in 337 (948/9) founded Mansiriya, the fourth royal suburb built in the
neighbourhood of Qairawan®. He reigned until his death in Shauwal
341, and was succeeded by his son al-Mu'izz who was then twenty-
four vears of age.  Al-Mu‘izz was a highly educated and cultivated man
as well as an energetic ruler. With the assistance of his Prime-Mimister
and Commander-in-Chief Gohar, a Byzantine Greek, he soon brought
order and tranquillily to his kingdom. This however, was merely a pre-
Jude to the conquest of Egypt, the aim of his life, for which purpose he
had amassed a fortune of twenty-four million dinars, and spent two vears
in digging wells and building rest houses on the road to Alexandria .

AsTROLOGICAL REASONS FOR ATTACK ON Ecyer, — De Geeje suggests that al-
Mu'izz was led to meditate this attack on Egypt on account of the con-
junction of Jupiter and Saturn in the sign of the Ram in 356 (967).
In support of this view he shows by numerous examples the enormous
part astrology played in the daily life of the medieval East, especially
among the Fatimids. He mentions the books on astrology and the occult
sciences of which “‘Ubaydallah (later the Mahdi) was robbed near Tahtna
when he was a fugitive 1n Africa. These books, which were recovered
by al-Qaim during lus otherwise profitless campaign agamst Egvpt, are
supposed to have contamed the prediction, current at that time, that the
rule of the Arabs in the west would cease at the end of the third century
of the Hijra®).  This prediction, according to de Geeje, was undoubtedly

M lex s-Areir, VIII, p. 213.

™ Au-Baged, transl., de Slane, p. 64 [58]; aud Rereseren, ap. air., p. 129.

™ For the above see Maonizi, Kkitat, I, pp. 349-353 (Casanova’s tfansl,, IV,
pp. 7-17), and Laxe Poore, History of Egypt, pp. 92-101.

* Compare the similar prediction as to the duration of Caire 1n M.aztri _{ Rhutat,
I, p- 372, transl., IV, pp. 69-70) and his stalement that whepse—i—— _"as
entered Gemini, famine bas afllicted Egypt. Equally fatal to the couhlry, aceording
to him, is the conjunction of Saturn and Mars in Cancer. The prediction as.ta Jhe
duration of Gairo being 460 years is also referred lo by Ias Kaaroix. Prolégue:. |
i Notices et Exiraits, XX, p. 231.
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connected with the conjunction of Saturn and Jupiter in the sign of the
Ram, due in 296 (go8), a year which actually did witness the fall of
the Aghlabids and the nauguration of Fatimid rule at Qairawan. It is
known that the Fatimids expected that a new era, the era of the true
religion, would commence with a state of the heavens due in 316 H.
(928). The origin of his dynasty dating from 296 (g08), de Geeje sug-
gests, with great probability, that al-Mu'izz, who is known to have been
well versed in astrology W, was prompted by a similar conjunction in 356
(967), to commence in this year the equipment of his great expedition
against Egypt . He reminds us that even Halaga Khan in 656 (1258)
~at the summut of his power, did not dare to aitack Baghdad until his
astrologer, the celebrated at-Tusi, had reassured him ),

Tae ixvasion or Eeyer. — As a result of mternal disorders, famine
caused by a low Nile and plague, Egypt lay helpless and open to an
invader, and is precarious position was fully reported to al-Mu'izz by the
refugee Ya'qab ibn Killis, a renegade Jew and former favourite of Kafir.
The Arab tribes were accordingly summoned, and Gohar at the head
of 100,000 men, with ample stores and equipment ou pack ammals.
marched from Qairawan 14 Rabi® I, 358 (5" Feb, 969)®. He arrived
at Giza in 17" Sha'han 358 (6 July 969 )®), forced the passage of the
river and, falling upon the army drawn up on the east bank, totally

) Qoarremire, Fie du Khalife Moezz, Journal asiatique, 3* série, t. 1l, p. 207.
quoting lbn al-Athir, Haidar-Razi and an-Nowayri.
) Mémoire sur les Carmathes du Bakrein (1886), pp. 115-128, and especially.

pp. 121-124,

@) Jbid., p. 128,

M Qcarrewine, Vie du Ahalife Moezz, loc. cit., 1. 11, pp. hab-435; Lase Poore,
op. cit., pp. 1o1-2; and Maxy (1.}, The Jews in Egypt under the Fatimid Caliphs.
I,_, I}. 1?.

©) 1px av-Atain, VI, p. 435; Fagnan’s transl., Annales, pp. 366-7; Iex ar-
Avuini, Bayin. I, p. 22g; Fagnan's transl., I, p. 321; Asv’t-Finx, Tagwim, p. 108;
Reinaud’s transl., I, p. 148; and his Ta'rikh, II, p. lg8; lex Duomae, V, p. 35.
. 16-17 and 2o; Qaroasmaxoi, p. 34g; Wastenfeld's transl., p. 68 (gives date as
12" Sha'ban); Maqrizi, Khitat, I, p. 361, 1. 20; Casanova’s transl., 1V, p. 4a (also
iransl., in Rerreweyen, Beschreibung Agyptens, p. 190).
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defeated it!D. The City then surrendered; the Falimid Army passed
through Fustat in triumph ® and camped on the great sandy plamn lying
to the nerth® a plain which was bounded on the east by the Muqattam i,
and on the west by the Khalig, a canal whig==.. e Nile to the north of
Fustat, passed by the ancient Heliopolis and ﬁna!lj_;_' entered the sea at
Suez. This plain was free from buildings except those belonging to the
Garden of Kafar, a Coptic monastery called Dayr al-Idam, which ac-
cupied the site of the Mosque of al-Aqmar, and a little castle called Qagr
ash-Shauk, the name of which still survives, as the name of a quarter .

Fouspariox oF at-Qiniry (f}.i.mn). ~— That very night Gobar mark-
ed out (ikhtata) the site of the palace destined for the reception of

M Within less than a century the story of this conquest bad become surrounded
wilh legend, and a fantastic account of 1l is "g'iven by Nasir-i-Khusrau, who says that
the troops of s1-Mu'izz, consisting of 30,000 mounted slaves, swam accross the Nile,
led by a black dog, whilst the Khalif himself came by sea, sailed up the Nile and
beached his ships. Nasir claims to have seen seven of them in 439 (1046/7). He
omits all reference to Gohar and altribules the foundation of Cairo to the Khalif bim-
self; see Scaerer’s, Nassiri Khusrau, pp. 125-6.

™ Yaqit makes the exiraordinary statement that the inhabitants of Fustat had made
an agreement with him that he should not settle down in the town. Reilemeyer re-
jects this account as very improbable (Stadlegrindungen, p. 113) and also points out
that Maqrizi’s statement that the Khalif had designated the site beforehand in contra-
dicted by anolher statement of his (and of Iex Duquiq, V, p. 36, 1. 8-11) that the
Khalif on his arrival at the end of 361 (g72) was not satisfied with the site chosen
by Gaohar, and would have preferred the neighbouring heights (i. e. the bigh ground
south of Fustit, lo-dav dotted with the remains of Napoleon's windmills), or one on
{he banks of the Nile (op. cit., p. 113).

1 This area to-day is either covered with houses or mounds of debris, and no sand
is visible until one comes to Abbassiya, However, excavalions at the Burg az-Zafar
{the north-eastern angle of Saladin’s enclosure) have shown thal there is fine yellow
sand at a depth of about 7 metres below the present ground level. The foundations
.of the Burg az-Zafar rest on this stratum.

) That part of this canal which passed through Cairo was filled up at the end of
the nineteenth century, and ils place {aken by the tram line which runs from the
“d=-ue of Saveda Zenab to adh-Dhahir, This street bears the name of Sharia Kha-
lig al-Masri.

) For a discussion of this topography see Ravaisse, Essat sur l'histsire et sur la

Topographie du Caire, M. M. A. F. C., 1, pp. h15-lag.

2l
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al-Mu'izz, and when the notables of Fuslai came next morning to con-
gratulate him, they found that the foundations had already been exca-
vated. He made an enclosure, about 1200 years square, of sun-dried
bricks (¢ad)®. Magrizi savs that in his day a long section of this wall
still existed « 20 cubits belund the present wall » (i. e. Saladin’s). between
the Bab al-Barqiva and the Darb Batat, until it was destroved m 803
(1ho0o/1). He remarks on the astomishing size of the bricks — 1 cubit
long and 2 3 of 2 cubit wide — and says that the wall was thick enough
for two horsemen ts ride abreast®. It is curious to find that Yaqat 3
uses the very same expression when speaking of the thickness of the walls
of the Qasr of al-Mahdiva, the first capital of the Fatimids., The reason
for broad ramparts is sufficiently obvious. It is to enable the body of
men defending the wall being rapidly rushed to any spot threatened by
escalade or otherwise. As early as Roman times it was the practice of
the besiegers to construct great towers of wood, moveahle and higher
than the walls to be attacked. These, when brought up to the walls,
commanded the ramparts and, by means of flying bridges, allowed a
storming party to be thrown upon them. Unless the ramparts were
broad thé besieged would only be able to oppose a single line of men to
a deep column of attack @', It was to be a fortified enclosure containing
- two palaces® for the Khalif, Government Offices, and quarters for the

L ]

garrison.  There were also many other buildings, such as the Treasury,
‘Mint, Library, the Iinperial Mausoleum, Arsenal, Stables, etc.

M Ipx Doouiq. V, p. 36. 1. 6; Maorizi, Khia, I, p. 377, 1. 13 (Casanova's
transl., [V, p. 81 Sec also Isx Ivas, Ta’rikh Misr, 1, p. 45, 1. 12; and vax Bercaey,
Notes, p. 38.

® Rhitat. 1. 5--.1, 33 | Casanova's transl., IV, p. 82-83). Van Berchem suggesls
(Notes, p. 3g. 1. 1) tiist the cubit spoken of by Maqrizi is Lhe diira baladr, the base
of the whole Egvptian svsiem of measurement. [t measures .578 m., which gives
583 38.5 ¢, =<l siza of the bricks used. This may be regarded as a cerlain, for
Maqrizi's n‘af:asl_nu-—'-"'—'---- *south side of the Mosque of ‘Amr as 1go cubits gives
109.82 m. on this basiz, and its actual length is 109.20 internaily.

G IV, p. 694. 1. 20, quoted by Remeweven, Stidtegrindungen, p. 139.

(4 See TIDL[.ET*LE*DL‘LEEA—"H Architecture, Macdermott's, transl . 2™ ed., pp.
af-25.

) lfie basizrs v reat Palace and the Weslern or Lesser Palace.



— 265 —

The intention of Gohar is very clearly expressed hy Ibn Dugmaq
who says that he chult palaces for his master so that he and his friends
and their armies were separate from the general public, as [later on]
was the custom with the kings who were sons of “Abd al-Mumin, and
who did se in Marrakesh and Tlemcen and other placesn.

[t was first named al-Mansiiviya, The Victorious, evidently after the
palace-cily al-Mansuriya, founded outside Qairawan by al-Mansur billah,
the father of al-Mu‘izz. This coincidence in names struck Ray, who
remarks ® that the foundation of an isolated and fortified palace-city
appears o have been simply in accordance with the already established
custom of the Fatimid Court®, and that al-Mangariya, which neither
became the nucleus of a new city nor superseded Qairawan, the ancient
capital, was doubtless the prototype of al-Qahira. It is pretty evident,
as Reitemeyer has pointed out “”,fthat Gohar must have had orders to
build a palace-city which should stand in the same relationship to Fustat
as Mansuriya did to Qairawan, and in.this connection it is interesting to
note that two of the gates of Mansiiriya, according to al-Bakri® were
named Bab Zuwavla and Bab al-Futih, names which we shall see adopt-
ed for two of the gates of Cairo. It recalls in many of ils aspects the
arrangement at Pekin, of the Chinese City, the Tartar City and the «For-
bidden City», as laid out by Kubilai Qaan three centuries later ©), As
Kay has pointed out, there is nothing to show that either Gdhar or his
master intended to found a new city in the ordinary sense of the word,

MV p. 36, 0. 7-8. Maqrizi, however (I, p. 364, 1. a6; Casanova's transl., 1V,
p. 4g; also translated in Rerreveven, Beschreibung Agyptens, p. 193 ) is not so spe-
cific.

® Al-Kahirah and its Gates, J. R. A. S., 1882, p. 233.

*: And of the Aghlabids before them. The first act of lbrihim, tha founder of
the dynasty, was to build al-‘Abbasiya, a royal enclosure, three miles o the south of
Qairawin. to which it bore the same relationship as al-Manstriya did later on; see
Baviomori. pu 237%: Hitti's transl., p. 371; a-Basgi, p. 28; de Slane’s transl., pp.
[70-71] 64; Jex si-Armig, VI, p. 107; Iex ar-"Apmiri, 1, p. 84; Fagoan's transl., 1,
p- 112; ele.

4 Stadtegrandungen, p. 114,

) P, 25; de Slane’s transl., p. 64 {58].

%} See YoLe's Mareo Polo (37 ed.), I, pp. 392-378.

25.
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or foresaw what afterwards happened, viz : — that the population of the
triple city Fustat-al-Askar-al-Qatai would gradually move to the imme-
diate vicinity of the Imperial stronghold and, eventually, on the extinc-
!mn of the dynasty by Saladin in 567 (11 jl}, would overflow mto the
€2= 're and erect mosques and secular buildings on the site of its
Eapldh de caying pavilions. Until then no person was allowed to enler
the walls of al-Qahira but the soldiers of the garrison and the highest
officials of the State v,

As for its site, Maqrizi says @ that Gobar wished it to become a fort-
ress placed between the Qarmathians and the town of Misr, so as to
protect the approaches to the latter.

Under a dynasty like the Fatimids, who stood for mysticism, such an
important operation as the foundation of a city could not be undertaken
without the assistance of astrologers ©). Gohar, therefore, had them sum-
moned and told them to choose a propitious moment for the foundation
of the town, so that the Fatimid dynasty would never be dispossessed of
it. Al along the line of trenches, dug to receive the foundations of the
walls, were fixed posts, connected by cords on which where hung bells,

so that when the exact moment arrived the astrologers could send a signal
down the line. They told the workmen to stand by, ready to throw

into the trenches the stones and mortar which were placed within therr
reach, but before the right moment arrived, a crow alighted on the cord,
the bells tinkled and the workmen, thinking that the signal had been
given by the asirologers, set to work. At this moment the planet Mars

@ Op. ecit., J. R. A. S., 1883, pp. 230-231. He adds that both Ibn Khallikan
and Abul Mahasin ibn Taghri Bardi refer to Gohar’s foundation as al-Qasr.

® QOp. eit., 1, p. 361, 1. 3 (teansl., IV, p. h2); and Kav, dbid., p. 230).

®) The same idea prevailed at the {nuudalmu of Baghdad the first brick being
placed in position on a day and at an hour which had been fixed beforeband by the
astrologer Nanbakht (al-Khatib, Salmon’s tet, p. 1; transl., p. 76 and Ya'qabi, p. 238.
I. 15, who says that he was assisted by the Jewish astrologer Masha Allah ibn Sariya):
and at the foundation of Din Panah, one of the Seven Cities of Dehli, by Humayiin.
«In the middle of the sacred Muharram glo (August 1533) at an hour which was
preseribed by the most clever astrologers and the greatest astronomers», Humayun
put a brick on the earth and then ali his court did the same, and on the same date
work was commenced on the palace; see Canr Stermen, Archacology of Delhi, p. 185.
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was in the ascendant; this planet was for them Qahir al-Falak, the Ruler
of the Sky, and this they considered an evil omen ‘. It would appear
from the somewhat disjointed account of Maqrizi*® that the new city was
first named al-Mansiiriva, evidently after the palace-city founded outside
Qairawan by the third Fattmd Khalif, al-Mansar billah. and that 1t was
only when al-Mu'izz came to Egvpt four vears later and. from his own

M Maonizi, I. p. 377, 1. 19 IL.

® Khitat, 1, p. 377 (Casanova's transl., 1V, p. 81-8a); Anon. Gotha M.3. . transl.
by Reiremeven, Beschreibung Agyptens, p- 189; Ravaisse, Essai, loc. ait., 1, p. hao,
Many examples of the complete lack of system in Maonizi's Khiat might be given,
even il one confined oneself {o his account of the Fatimids, In this he describes
twice over the flight of Sa'id (later ‘Ubaydallih) to Egvpt and Moroceo and his arrest
and imprisonment at Sigilmasa, then he gives the hstory of each of the Fatimid
Khalifs from al-Mahdi to the extinclion of the dypasty by Saladin. After this he
comes back and describes the site chosen for Cairo, the extent of that city, and then
the victorious arrival of Gohar and the foundation of the city, together with # certain
amount of information about the Fatimid Palace. He then relates its fate under the
Avyibids, after which comes a chapter full of extracts and verses collected from many
authors., e then describes the main arteries of medieval Gairo as they were in his
day, and fioally takes us night back Lo the building of its first wall by Gébar and the
story about the astrologers. |

\We have another instance of this method in his account of the enclosure of Saladin.
He first describes the works executed by him in 566 H. (I, p. 379). apparently
getling his date from lbn Abi Tay, and in bis second volume, coming hack to the
subject, gives a quotation from Imad ad-Din which refers (o the more ambitious
scheme commenced by Saladin 1z 372 H. (II, p. 233, L. 22). It is obvioas that he
does not realire that these two accounts refer to two distinct phases of Saladin’s work ;
the insight of Casanova (Citadelle, M. M. A. F. C., VI, pp. 535-533), however, has
made this clear, and my own archzological examination of the walls bas confrmed it;
see my Archeological Researches at the Citadel of Cairo, B. 1. F. 4. 0., X\IIL

This complete lack of method observable in Maqrizi, is of course chiefiv due to his
eScissors and pasien m#kod of compilation, the works of many authars beisg drawn
upon but not digested. Nevertheless as many (three-quarlers according to Guest)
of these works no longer exist, Maqeizi's Khifat derives enormous value frem this fact
and, in spite of the above friticismf‘nﬁ'@f '+ with Guest that «the diligence
and learning of the writer of El Khitat cannot but command admiration. He has
accumulated and redoced to a certain amount of order a large quantity of ifarmation
that would but for him have passed into oblivion » %%~ if Writers. Bools and other
Authorities mentioned by El Magrizt in this Khitat; J. . A.S., 1902, p. 146,
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reading of the horoscope, saw a good omen n this fact, that the name of
al-Qahira — «the Subjugator» or «the Triumphant» — was given to
the town. Maqrizi says that they made the walls of brick and called the
town al-Mansiriya until al-Mu‘izz, on his arrival four vears later (7 Ra-
madan 362 = 11™ June ¢73}W, changed its name to al-Qahira, al-
though, about seven lines later, he tells the story of the astrologers n
such a way that one might think the name of al-Qahira had been given to
it there and then. It is Ravaisse ® who has made this last point clear, a
point that Lane-Poole appears to have nussed ®.  Becker. in his article
on Cairo in the Encyclopedia of Islam (1. p. 821) adopts Ravaisse's view.

The story about the astrologer and the crow is so clear and circum-
stantial that none of the writers who have discussed the foundation of
Cairo have thought of doubting its authenticity . It appears to have
escaped their notice that a nearly similar story is told by Mas‘adi (A. D.
943) in his obviously legendary account of the founding of Alexandria
by Alexander the Great. He says that the workmen, by order of Alex-
ander, placed themselves along the lines marked out for the new town.
Stakes were fixed in the ground at intervals along these lines, and a
cord was attached to them, one end of which was fixed to a marble pillar
in front of the King's tent. Bells were attached to the cord and the
workmen waited for a signal to be given, on hearing which they were
all at the same moment to stark work on the foundations. Alexander
hoped by this means to ensure that a {fortunate hour and horoscope should

® Tax Hamwin, p. 44, transl.. p. 68; and Isx ar-"Aouiei, 1. p. 237; wansh.. I.
p- 333. Magqriat (Khitat, 1, p. 277, il. 18-19) savs 3* or 7* Ramadan.

*) Essat, loc. eit., I, p. hao, n. a.

&) History of Egypt, p. 103.

@ E.pg. Vaxstes, Nouelle relation, pp. 117-19; Gravsew, Relation du Voyage,
éd., pp. 136-8; Fourvoxt, Description des plaines d’ Héliopolis et de Memphis, pp. 1q-
21; Marcer E'gﬁ:fﬂ p. too; Gerzox (RY. T'sits 10 Manastorics of the Levant, pp.
24-5; Mrs. Poore, Englishmwoman PWJ;}! P 135: it::fﬁ =< au Caire
pp. 55-6; Vawaasy, Le Caire, pp. 98-100; Asps17e, [ f E. E‘::w:u.x. Wb I R
Lase-Poore, Cairo Fifty Years Ago, pp. 2b-5; his History -:y" Egypt i the Middle
Agres, p. 105; and his Cairo (in the Mediwcal Tomns Sertes) pp. 113-%;&5‘".;;55’5.
art. Cairo in the Encyclopedia of Islam, I, p. 821: Tavo. Banks of the Meiv, pp. 55-
56; and O’Leany, Short History of the Fatimid Al vg—s— a0,
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prevail at the foundation of the town. But alas! when the day and
moment chosen had arrived, his head felt heavy and he slept, and a
crow at a chance moment alighted on the line, set the bells rmging, and
the workmen set to work. Alexander awoke and, when he realised what
had happem;{d, said =] had wished one thing, but God wished other-
wise = -1,

Thus 1t would appear that the story related by Maqrizi had been in
circulation twenty six vears before the foundation of Cairo. the town to
which he applies it.  This puts the matter in quite a new hyht: Maqrizi's
account can no lohger be accepted without great reserve, w fact, I con-
sider that the foregoing {ully entitles us to regard it as a legend.

Tue witrs avp ¢a1es. — The outline of the enclosure of Géhar can be
traced throughout the grealer part of its circuit with considerable accur-
acv. thanks to the information given by Maqrizi, except that part bet-
ween the Bab an-Nagr and Bab al-Bargiya for which we have no details.
Owing to the fact that the preliminary work was done at night in great
haste, 1t was observed on the following morning that there were irregu-
larities in the lay-out of the palace, the lines not being straight®. No
doubt this was the case with the city walls also. Nevertheless it formed
a fairlv regular square, oriented approximately to the four cardinal points.
The south side faced Fustit, the west ran along the canal. the east faced
the Mugattam, and the north the open country.

There were seven gaies, as follows : — in the south wall the double
arched Bab Zuwayla*®; in the west wall the Bab al-Farag and the Bab

™ MysToi, Prairies, 11, pp. s23-5.

- Isx Deouia. V, p. 36. 1. 18; Qarqasmanoi, p. 34qg; Wistenfelds transl. p. 68;
and Macsizi, op. ertt., 1, p. 361; 1. 28; (Casanova’s transl., IV, p. 22).  See also
Ravaisse. Essai, loc. cit., 1, pp. hao-a1, and III, p. 119,

®: Magsizi, op. cit., 1, p. 380, Il. 25-g (Casanova's transl.. IV, p. 35) savs «this
pzle, whan the Qa'id Gohar founded Cairo, consisled of two doors. s13: by side, near
the massl known under the name of Sam, son of Nah. I was by caz of these that
al-Maizz enter-d when he came to Cairo, and it was this one whish was next the
mosque. of which there remams to-day a vault, whence the name of Bab al-Qis
( Gate of the Arch) given to if. It was preferred by the public: thev zobired and left
by it, while the other gate was not used; it was a common =a)iiz that whoever
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Sa‘ada; on the north the Bab al-Futih and the Bib an-Nasr; and on the
east the Bab Barqiya and the Bab al-Qarratin (later re-named Bab al-
Mahriiq). None of these gates exists to-day, but the site of .many of
them can be fixed with great accuracy, as Ravaisse and Casanova bhave
shown. '

e
Tag rigst Bir Zowavra. — The site of the fir-:*Dab Zuwayla is fixed by

the statement of Qalqashandi and Maqrizi that a fragment of it, which
still existed in his day, was near the Mosque of Sim ibn Nuh. If one
enters by the present Bab Zuwayla and walks on, Izaving the Mosque of
al-Muayyad on the left, one comes almost immediately to a late Turkish
sebil (called the Aqqadin School on the 1/5000 map of the Survey).
At the corner nearest the Bab Zuwayla is a little door leading to the
Mosque of Sam ibn Nah, which gives us our fixed pomnt @,

Tre Bis ar-Farac. — The site of the Bab al-Farag is not so clearly in-
dicated, but Casanova ® has collected all the passages in Maqrizi relating
to it, as follows : —

(1) «There were in the west side of Cairo, that is to say the side which
faces the Grand Canal, two gates: one, the Babh as-Sa'ada, the other,
Bab al-Farag»®. Other passages also place this gate in the west side ©).

(2) «The rab’ of the sultan outside the Bab Zuwayla between the Bah
Zuwayla and the Bab al-Farag. This region is known to-day under this

passed through the other never suceeeded in any affair. This gate (i. e. the unlucky
one) has disappeared without leaving any trace-. A similar account is given by
Qaroasmasoi, p. 353; Wastenfeld’s transl., p. 69. The Bab Zuwayla look its pame
from a tribe who occupied a suburb of al-Mahdiva. This (ribe had provided a con-
tingent to Gohar's army and, on the foundation of the city. had been allotted a quarter
near this gate.

(' See Ravaisse, Essar, loc. eit., I, pp. 421, n. 3, and 4ho-441. He says that
it is also known as the Mosque of Ibn al-Band, and that 1t was formerly a synagogue
called the Synagogue of Sam 1bn Nih, which the Khalif al-l{akim had turned ioto a
mosque. The present building, however, is modern.

M Citadelle, loc. eit., pp. 5ab-7.

Gr I, p. 369,18,

W1, p. 364,1 115 1,p. 380, 1. 23; I, p. a4, L 3.



name : they call it Taht ar-Rab'. . . ... .. » W), Taht ar-Rab’ still exists.

(3) «In the middle of Gumada II, 8§18 they commenced to destroy
the stone wall between the Bab Zuwayla and the Bab al-Farag» %,

Casanova adds that a street — Sikket el-Cheykh Farag — which mav
well be a souvenir of this gate, is shewn on Napoleon’s map of 1798, a
the side of Sharia Taht ar-Rab® near the Khalig.

I therefore conclude that it was at the south end of the west side, and
not at the west end of the south side, as Casanova places it on his map
(see his pl. II), cuntrary to the express statement of Maqrizi, four times
repeated, that it was in the west side.

We must now try to fix the site of this angle of l!]ﬂ wall. If we draw
an imaginary line westwards from the Mosque of Sam 1bn Nuh, we have,
just south of it, a street the west part of which is called Sikket an-Naba-
wiya and the east part Sharia al-Ashragiya. To the north of this ima-
ginary line we have innumerable little streets, each of which ends in a
cul-de-sac, instead of opening into the Sikket an-Nabawiya. Why do all
these twisted alleys stop dead in this ;.va:f? I suggest that they all stop-
ped short at the wall of Gohar, which ran just south of them, and that the
street plan has survived to this day. We have another instance of a
similar thing in the fact that there is not a single opening on the north
side of the Sharia Taht ar-Rab’, which we know ran along outside the
south wall of Badr al-Gamali, although this wall was removed by al-
Muayyad oo years ago. If my suggestion is correct, the south wall
must have joined the west wall on the site of the present Egvptian Counrt
6f Appeal, and 1t is therefore here that I place the Bab al-Farag.

Tue Bis 15-S1Ivs. — Ravaisse ) puts both the Bab al-Farag and Bab
as-Sa‘ada on the west side, put places the latier nearest the south-west
angle of the city. As Maqrizi speaks of the rab” of the Sultan outside the
Bab Zuwayla between the Bab Zuwayla and the Bab al-Farag -, it surely
follows that these two gates were neighbours, and that the Bab as-Sa‘ada
was bevond, 1. e. further north than, the Bab al-Farag.

The Bab as-Sa‘ada is placed close to the south end of the west wall T

M I,p.- 379, 1. 32. — @I, p. 379,132, — O Loc cit., p. 521 and pl. 2
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Casanova, because of the passage in Maqrizi @ according to which it took
its name from Sa‘dat ibn Hayyan, who came from Morocco after Gohar
had built Cairo, and installed himself at Giza. (Gohar went to meet him,
* whereupon he struck camp and entered Cairo by this gate m Ragab 360
(May g71), Casanova®® concludes that he must have crossed to Fustat
by the Bridge of Boats and marched on Cairo from the south, and as he
entered by the Bab Sa‘ada, which we know was in the west side, he con-
cludes that it must have been very near the south end of that side. If
Sa‘adat ibn Hayvin had been intent on entering Cairo by the first gate
he came to, this argument might have weight, but as we have seen that
he must have refrained from entering by the Bab al-Farag, the first gate
he would come to, this cannot have been the case. He evidently chose
the Bab Sa‘dda as being the most convement route of access to the palace
or other buildings to which duty called him. A street called Darh Sa'ada
preserves the memory of this gate, but as this street runs parallel to the
Khalig from Bab al-Khalq to the Mosque of Sultan Gaqmag, 111s possible
that the Bab Sa‘ada stood as far north as the latter.

Tue pirst Biz ai-Frren. — Maqrizi says® that, of the first Bab al-
Futih, there still existed in hus day a fragment of the vault and the left
pier, together with some lines of Rufic inscription, and that this [ragment
was at the head of the Haret Baha ad-Din to the south, beneath the wall
of the Mosque of al-Hakim. This mosque was commenced 1in Ramadan
380 (November December, ggo) and was oulside the walls of that dav.
so the first Bab al-Futah must have stood quile near its western corner.

Tue rmrst Bip ax-Nasr. — The first Bab an-Nasr likewise occupied a
site well within that of the present one.  Magqrizi™ speaks of having seen
a fragment of one side of it opposite the west corner of the Madrasat
al-Qasid, where there was a rahaba (open square) which separated this
madrasa from the two southern doors of the Mosque of al-Hakim. This

{ D.u. et., I, p. 383, 1. %; and Gasanova’s transh., [V, p. ¢53.

® Citadelle, loc. cit.. pp. 236-7.

®1 1, p. 363,1. 2 and p. 381, 1. 28-30 (Casanova's transl., IV, pp. 43 and ga.
also in vay Bercuex, Notes, p. 28).

® [, p. 361, L 38 and p. 381, I 20-21 (Gasanova's transl., 1V, pp. &3 and g1).
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madrasa no longer exists, but a Mosquée du Cheikh Kased appears on
Napoleon’s plan of 1798. I therefore place 1t near the southern corner
of the Mosque of al-Hikim, and astride the Sharia Bab an-Nagr, as it
seems probable that the alignment of this street has irmrt- altered (1),

Tue Bis ai-Bargiva. — The site of the Bab al—Barq%}';’::; _ w‘irfmﬂly dif-
ficult to fix, for Maqrizi's chapter on the Gates of Camo stops short after
the heading «Bab al-Barqiya». Casanova adds that this paragraph re-
mains blank in all the Paris MSS. of Magrizi that he has consulted, and
that in some of them even the heading Bab al-Barqiva is lacking @, No
gate of this name exists to-day; 1t is even absent from the map of 1798.
Nor do we know i any precise manner the position of the northern part
of the eastern wall.

Tue Bie ar-Qarnitiy. — The site of the Bab al-Qarratin may be fixed
with comparative accuracy, as the site of the gate which replaced it 1s still
known, under the name Bab al-Mahriq or «Burnt Gatex. This name
was given to it owing to the action of a party of 700 Mamlaks who fled
from Cairo on learning of the execution of the Emir Aqtai on 21" Sha"
ban 652 (6 October 1254). During the night they left their houses
and proceeded towards this gate, which they found closed, it being the
custom at that time to close all the gates of Cairo at night. They there-
fore set fire to the great door, and escaped through the breach made by
the flames; henceforth this gate was known as the Bab al-Mahragq®).  As
Maqrizi tells us that there existed until 803 (1400/1) a great fragment
of the brick wall of Gohar between the Bab al-Barqiya and the Darb
Batat. and that this wall was 50 cubits behind the wall of Saladin ¥, we
may place the site of the first Bab al-Qarratin at that distance withm the
present Bab al-Mahrag. |

> At the Bab al-Qauntara, for example, the alignment has remained true,
* See his translation, loe. eit., 1V, p. g7, n. 4.

e

"~ qzi. op. cit., I, p. 383 (Casanova's transl., loc. cit., IV, p. q6-97), also

his Ar:dh as-Seliq, translated by Quateemére under the title Histoire des Sultans
Wrwilouts la, pp. 47-4g, where the date, however, is given as 3" Shaban.

[

g §_~:"' p- 377, I. 34 (Casanova's transl., IV, p. 82-83; the translalion says -
330 cubits — a misprint for 50).
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If we draw a line eastwards from the Mosqueé of Sam Ibn Nuh to a
point immediately alongside the site ndicated above for the first Bab al-
Qarratin, we shall probably be very nearly on the line of the wall of
Gohar, and 1t is interesting to note that this line can be drawn between
the ends of a number of blind allevs, which stop on either side of it, just
as we found when we drew a line westwards from the same mosque. It
is only crossed by one zig-zag street, the Sharia Hidan al-Masl, in which
stands the Mosque of the Emir Sudan al-Qagrawi.

Tug Big ar-Qangara. — Two vears after the foundation of Cairo, Gohar
added another gate, the Bal al-Qantara, which took 1its name from the
bridge (gantara) which he threw across the Grand Canal, so as to put the
town in communication with the port of al-Maqs during the advance of
the Qarmathians, in Shauwdl 300 (Julv/Aug. 971)W. I should add that
a bridge, the Qaniarat al-Gedid, existed here until the Canal was filled
up at the end of the xix™ Century. It is Casanova again who has col-
lected the passages in Maqrizi which refer to this gate®. [ have altered
the order of them so as to improve the logical sequence and clearness
of the demonstration.

(1) =The Khatt (quarter) of the Bab al-Qantara was known under the
name of al-Muratahia and al-Farahia ®.  This latter quarter according
to Maqrizi® is the same as the Siaq al-Amir al-Guyish ».

(2) «The Siq al-Amir al-Guyvash leads to the Bab al-Qantara- .
Abu'l-Mahasin tells us that the name of Amir al-Guyish was changed to
Margush ©. We must therefore conclude that the Bab al-Qantart was
at the point where this street. which still exists under the latter name,

crosses the Khalig.
(3) «Close to the Bab al-Futah 1s a road which goes to the quarler

"} Maonizi, I, p. 382, I 38 (Casanova's transl., IV, p. g5 and Quaroasmaxsi.

p. 35h; Wistenfeld's transl., p. so.
® Citadelle, loc. cit., pp. 523-q.
O L pe 1 Loar, andr T 20
M ILL p. 36, 1. 4.
G 1, p- 385, 1. 34, ]
®! Ed. Juynboil, 1. p. 420. quoted ;-FE.‘:A_'—‘*' ~va; also Ravaisse, op. eit., o' parlie

p. 39, n. 9,
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of Baha ad-Din and the Bab al-Qantaran, _This quarter according to
Magqrizi @, lay between the old and the new Bab al-Futih. and therefore
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between the old and new enclosure. As a matter of fact a street, called
Sharia Bevn as-Surevn («Between the two walls ») goes westwards from
the south-west corner of the Mosque of al-Hakim, where we have placed

™1 p.376,1. 7. — @ 1, p. a.
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the first Bab al-Futiih und, more remarkable still, makes a right-angled
turn at its west end to join the Siq Margish at the very point which
we have suggested as the site of the Bab al-Qantara.

At thig very pomnt on the north side of the junction of the roadway
with the B3 = Patricolo, during excavations about twelve years ago,
found the base ot the north tower of a gateway, with a half round front
similar to the towers flanking the Bab al-Futah and Bab Zuwayla, m
that the plan shows that the curved front portion was decorated with a
sunk panel curved on plan.

The lower part of a spiral staircase is visible in the hinder part of the
tower and, 1o the north of it, far below the present surface of the ground,
is the lower part of a stone wall which runs north parallel to the Sharia
Khalig al-Masri, that is to say, the line of the old Canal.

AN 1RoN ¢aTe TRANSFERRED PROM Fustit. — Reitemeyer remarks that just
as the Arabs, when founding new towns in ‘Iraq, were fond of trans-
ferring the doors of old towns to the new ones ‘" so Gohar, when founding
Cairo, transferred thither an iron door from the Palace of the Emirate at
Fustat @, but we are not told exactly where he placed it®. He was pro-
bably anxious to emulate al-Mahdiya, which, according to al-Bakri, had
two doors entirely of iron®,  Perhaps the most remarkable instance of

" For example the gate of the old Persian fown of Zendaward was transferred o
Wisit, and afterwards from Wisit to Baghdad shortly after its foundation ; Tarart, IH1,
p. 321, L 5.

™ Jbid., pp. 114-115 (quoling Iex Dromie, IV, p. 10). Also recorded by Qal-
qashandi (Wustenfeld's transl., p. 57). who says that this door bad been added to
the Palace by the Ikshid in 331 (943/3). There may have been others also. for
Mugqaddasi savs that the town was forlified and had iron gates (p. 200, and Rauking's
transl. . in the Bibliotheca Indica. No. 1258, p. 328).

¢ Qalgashandi merely says it was transferred to the Qasr. Lane-Poole, speaking
of the altack made by the Qarmathians in g71 A.D., says that the Ahandag, or great
dyke, {see below ) had only one entrance which was closed by an iron gate (History
of Egypt, p. 106). As vsual he does not state his authority. This may have been
the same gate, transferred once more.

“Y P. 2q; de Slane’s transl; p. [74] 66 the Kitib al-Istibsar, p. #; Fagnan’s transl.
p- 14; and the Rud al-Cartas, Beaumier’s traosl., p. 329. Muqaddasi, when speak-
ing of the Ribaf Ab-i-Shulurin, says that it was the most beautiful ribat in Persia,
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this practice is the following : “Ammariya (Amorium n Phyygia) ™ was
caplured by the Khalif al-Mu’tagim in 223 {838 ), after a siege of 55 days,
and levelled to the ground, the town gate being laken to Samarra @
After Samarra was abandoned it was taken 1o Raqqa® but m 353 (964)
it was sent to the Qarmathians by Saif ad-Dawla to help m satisfying
their demands for ivon ®.  We next hear of its being emploved at Aleppo
by al-Malik an-Nasir Yisuf in 634 (1206 ) m his restoration of the Bab
Qinnasrin. When the Mongols took Aleppo in 1258 it was the first thing
that they looted, but Bavbars recaptured it when he took the city, tore off
the plates of iron with which it was faced, and fransporled them, to-

gether with the great nails, to Cairo®.

Tae Kuaspio or TRENCH. — We have seen that the site of al-Qahira was
chosen for the express purpose of covering the approaches to the triple
city of Fustat-al- Askar-al-Qatai, and of defending it against attacks by the
Qarmathians who devastated the plam and threatened Fustal. As part
of this scheme of defence, Gohar ordered the digging of a great trench,
ten cubits in depth and width, which ran west from the Muqatiam to

and had a door of iron. It had been built by a Governor of Sistin under the Sama-
nids, ¢. 315 (ga7); see Henzrero, Khurasan, in Der Islam, X1, p. 166. The only
gateway of Mayyaforigin (the Greek Martyropolis) in Nasir-i-Khusrau's day (1040)
had a solid iron door, into whose construction no wood entered; Schefer’s transl.,
p. 25; and L Straxee, Lands of the Eastern Caliphate, p. 111-114. He also tells
us that at Diyarbekr, there was an ioner and outer circle of fortifications each with
four gates entirely of iron; sbid., p. a7. Two pairs of fine doors entirely of iron still
exist in the great iron galeway of the Citadel at Aleppo, one in the outer eptrance
tower, lhe other at the inner end of lhe main gateway. Both bear inscriplions of
Malik az-Zahir Gbazi; the former dated 608 (1211/2) the latter 606 (1209/10); see
Vax Bencaey, Inschriften aus Syrien, pp. 39-40; and vas Bercaew and Fatio, Toyage
en Syrie, I, pp. 211-213; also mentioned by H. Cowper Swaissox. Through Turkish
Arabta, p. g1.

) The modern Assar Qal'a: Hawicvox, Researches i Asia Moor. 1. p. 451 WL

* Description of Aleppo, MS. ar. 1 6€Z-==72257""= Mhoque nationasz . extraet lrans-
lated by Biocaer in R. 0. L., VL. p. 21, and e @ tioe™ Amorium- ‘o the Encye. of
Islam, 1, p. 334.

™ Brocuer, thid., p. 237.

4 De Gosse, op. cit., p. 181.

*! Brocmet, thid., p. 237-238.
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Miniet al-Asbagh. It was commenced Shaban 360 (June g71) and very
quickly finished ™.  Two attacks by the Qarmathians are recorded shortly
after this, one in Rabi' I, 361 (Dec. g71) and the other in 363 (¢74):
the dyke was crossed on the second occasion, but Cairo held out =

SuX-BAKED BRICKS EWPLOYED FOR WALLS AND GATES. — [ nfortunately we
have not a single architectural detail on the walls and gates built by
Gohar, excepl the statement of Maqrizi, quoted above, that the sun-baked
bricks of the fragment seen by him near the Bab Barqiva measured a
cubit by two-thirds of a cubit.  Large bricks are a characteristic of early
work in Persia and Mesopotamia. ~ Usher ) says that the bricks compos-
ing the ancient wall at Kuyunjik (Nineveh), averaged 15 inches square
by 5 thick. When speaking of the Ateshgar near Isfahan, where a wall
was shewn him as all that remained of the ancient fire temple, he com-
ments again on the great size of the bricks™. Ferrier saw kiln-baked
bricks measuring 20 inches by 15 in the ruins of Balkh®!, and even
larger ones «nearly three feet long and four inches thick » scattered about
in the Citadel at Farah in Sistin®®. He also mentions bricks a vard
square at Rudbar and Pulkar on the Helmund . Colonel C. E. Yate
mentions large flat bricks «say a foot square by two to three inches thick »
in a series of mounds and ruins in Sistan, between Margan and Jalalabad
on the Himun ' and also in a ruined bridge of two arches called Takht-
1-Pal, near Pulgi®. At Gumish Teppé (Silver Hill) a mound on the

) See Kav, dbid., p. 230, and Ravaisse, Essai, loc. cit., I, pp. ha1-a, quoling
Magrizi, Khitat, IT, pp. 136-g.

® Quarremire, Vie du ARalife Moézz, loc. cit., IlI, pp. 83 and 155-180: also
Laxe-Poore, History of Egypt (2™ ed.) pp 106 and 113; and Ky, ap. ¢t p. 230.

™) Londﬁn to Persepolis, p. 3g4.

M Jbid., p. 596.

* Caracan Journeys, pp. 2006-7.

® Tbid., pp. 393-4. He says that they bore cuneiform inseriplions . whiche
nished his edilor, Captain W. Jesse. [ do not know whether this discovery haz been
confirmed.

O Jbid., pp. b1o-1.

! Khurasan and Sistan, p. 122.

* Ibid., pp. 117-18.
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shores of the Caspian, about twenty feet in height and fall of broken
bricks, he saw some averaging 14 inches square by 3 1/a thick V. Co-
fonel A. C. Yate ™ mentions four bridges, the Pal-i-Khatan, Maruchak,
Tirpni and Pal-i-Khishti (at the junction of the Khuskh and Murghab
rivers ) as being built nﬁ Mat kiln-baked bricks about a foot square,
Euan Smith mentions Llin-h'lLed bricks 11 inches square in the ruins of
Qala‘i-Fath n Sistin ®), he also spcaks of a reservoir at Nad “Ali «with
enormous bricks»®.  Lady Shiel ® says that the rampart at Veramin,
about hall a mile square and strengthened with bastions at short inter-
vals, is constructed of unbaked bricks of large size.

Although there is no doubt as to the antiquity of the above examples,
they cannot be exactly dated, nevertheless they serve to show that the use
of large bricks was widely spread. We will now consider more exactly
dated examples. At Gtesiphon the 1nner city wall 1s built on a foundation
course of three layers of burnt bricks, stamped with the name of Nebu-
chadnezzar {ﬁﬂﬁ-'éﬁi B. C.), which had been pillaged from the ruins of
Babylon. They measure from 31 to 33 cm. square and vary from 6-
% 1/a cm. in thickness.  The bricks of the outer wall and the rest of the
mner wall, due to Seleukos Nikator, ¢. 300 B.C., are about 36 cm.
square and 13 em. thick®,  The bricks used for the great Iwan of Cte- -
siphon, which Herzfeld has shown to be the work of Shapar I (A.D. 24 1-
272 ), measure Jo-32 em. square and 8-¢g cm. thick ™. At Tell Mismai,
about two hours ride away, Commander Jones found sun baked bricks
1 inches square, and large kiln baked bricks also . Near Dastagird

P T Pr— — ———d

" Khurasan and Ststan, pp. 272-3.

® Afghan Boundary Gommission, pp. t’q and 18g.

% Fasiern Persia, 1, p. 293.

W Ibid., b, p. aga.

#i Gloapses of Life and Manners in Persia, p. 187,

“ Simrz and Herzrevo, Avchaologische Retse, 11, pp. 53-55. — The 2xeavations of
Andreac and Koldewey have shown that the bricks used in Assvria 2nd Babylonia
from the earliest times were always large. For delails see Sarxe and Hezzrerp, op.
cit., I, p. 110, n. 2 {quoting W. Avvmese, Festungswerke von Assur, p. 1h; Anu-
und Adad-Tempel, p. 3; and Kovvewey, Tempel von Babylon).

o Ihd., pp. 59-70 und Oa.

*) Selections from the Records of the Bombay Government, N.S., Vol. XL1JI, p- 81.
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Herzfeld found a town wall with bricks 49 cm. square and 13 (/3 cm. W
thick. y
The walls of the round city of Baghdad, founded by al-Mansir in 145
(763), were built with sun-dried bricks, some of which were square,
measuring a cobit each way and weighing 2002288 - others were a cubit
long but only half a cubit wide®.  The enclosing wati3f the Mosque at
Raqqa ¢. 154 (570) is built of mud bricks 43 em. square and 11 em.
thick®).  The latest example known to me occurs at Shurgaz, in the so-
called Mil-i-Nadiri, a mmaret dating from the x1* or xu®* Century A. D.
The kiln-burnt bricks of which 1t is built measure 14x 122 inches®,
- We may therefore assert that the enclosure of Géhar, judging from the
single architectural fact known about it, exhibited Persian influence, for
the bricks hitherto used in Egvpt were of quite moderate size.
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